

No. 16-41606

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF NEVADA; STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF ARIZONA;  
STATE OF ARKANSAS; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF  
KANSAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF OHIO; STATE OF  
OKLAHOMA; STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF UTAH; STATE OF  
WISCONSIN; COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, by and through Governor Matthew G.  
Bevin; TERRY E. BRANSTAD, Governor of the State of Iowa; PAUL LEPAGE, Governor of the  
State of Maine; SUSANA MARTINEZ, Governor of the State of New Mexico; PHIL BRYANT,  
Governor of the State of Mississippi; ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE, on behalf of  
the people of Michigan,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA, SECRETARY,  
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, In his official capacity as Secretary of Labor; WAGE AND HOUR  
DIVISION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; MARY ZIEGLER, in her official capacity as  
Assistant Administrator for Policy of the Wage and Hour Division; DOCTOR DAVID WEIL, in  
his official capacity as Administrator of the Wage and Hour Division,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Texas

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

*Of Counsel:*  
NICHOLAS C. GEALE  
*Acting Solicitor*

JENNIFER S. BRAND  
*Associate Solicitor*

PAUL L. FRIEDEN  
*Counsel for Appellate Litigation*

STEVEN W. GARDINER  
*Senior Attorney*

ERIN M. MOHAN  
*Attorney*  
*U.S. Department of Labor*

CHAD A. READLER  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

BRIT FEATHERSTON  
*Acting United States Attorney*

MICHAEL S. RAAB  
ALISA B. KLEIN  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*  
*Civil Division, Room 7235*  
*U.S. Department of Justice*  
*950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW*  
*Washington, DC 20530*  
*(202) 514-1597*  
[Alisa.klein@usdoj.gov](mailto:Alisa.klein@usdoj.gov)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Plaintiffs Provide No Basis To Overturn The Regulatory Test That Has Been Used Since The Inception Of The FLSA.....	4
A. Plaintiffs’ Statutory Argument Is Foreclosed by This Court’s Decision in <i>Wirtz v. Mississippi Publishers Corp.</i> , 364 F.2d 603 (5th Cir. 1966) .....	4
B. Plaintiffs Also Misunderstand the Way the EAP Regulations Work.....	12
II. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims Are Meritless .....	18
A. Plaintiffs’ Tenth Amendment Argument Is Foreclosed by the Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Garcia v. San Antonio</i> <i>Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985). .....	18
B. Plaintiffs’ Nondelegation Claim Rests on the Incorrect Assumption That the Department’s Power to Define and Delimit the EAP Exemption Is Unconstrained .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	21
<i>American Power &amp; Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946) .....	22
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	11, 12, 17, 19, 20
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	6, 10, 11
<i>Devoe v. Atlanta Paper Co.</i> , 40 F. Supp. 284 (N.D. Ga. 1941).....	6
<i>Fanelli v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 141 F.2d 216 (2d Cir. 1944).....	10, 20
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) .....	3, 18
<i>Home Care Ass’n of Am. v. Weil</i> , 799 F.3d 1084 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007) .....	16, 17
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....	21
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	21, 22
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	6

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992) ..... 19

*Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan*,  
293 U.S. 388 (1935) ..... 21

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997) ..... 19

*Reno v. Condon*,  
528 U.S. 141 (2000) ..... 19

*South Carolina v. Baker*,  
485 U.S. 505 (1988) ..... 19

*Walling v. Morris*,  
155 F.2d 832 (6th Cir. 1946),  
*vacated on other grounds*, 332 U.S. 422 (1947) ..... 10

*Walling v. Yeakley*,  
140 F.2d 830 (10th Cir. 1944) ..... 10, 20

*Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns.*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 21

*Wirtz v. Mississippi Publishers Corp.*,  
364 F.2d 603 (5th Cir. 1966) ..... 1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 13, 15

**Statutes:**

29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1) ..... 1, 2, 4, 10

**Regulations:**

29 C.F.R. pt. 541 ..... 1

69 Fed. Reg. 22122 (Apr. 23, 2004) ..... 2, 13, 14, 15, 16

81 Fed. Reg. 32391 (May 23, 2016) ..... 14, 16

**Other Authorities:**

Report of the Minimum Wage Study Commission, vol. I (June 1981),  
<http://rsickles.rice.edu/files/2015/11/Minimum-Wage-Study-1983-Carter-Administration-1hkd1cv.pdf>..... 8
